Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 287 of 2014

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Merlino, Conover, Wood, Taylor, Frasier, Dickinson, Simpson, Sokol and Vanselow

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH THE SOUTH WARREN SNOWMOBILE CLUB, INC. TO USE APPROXIMATELY 7,128 FEET (1.35 MILES) OF THE WARREN COUNTY BIKEWAY FOR A SNOWMOBILE TRAIL

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 467 of 2011, Warren County entered into an renewal agreement with the City of Glens Falls and South Warren Snowmobile Club, Inc. ("Club"), whereby among other things, the County furnishes and/or allows use of trails it has acquired and the Club develops (as may be necessary) and maintains County and Club snowmobile trails for the purpose of allowing free public use of said trails, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 607 of 2011, enacted Local Law No. 11 of 2011, which authorized snowmobile usage on approximately 7,128 feet (1.35 miles) of the Warren County Bikeway and described in Local Law No. 11 of 2011 as follows:

Snowmobiles may be operated on the Warren County Bikeway from a point beginning at approximately 920' south of the centerline of County Route 59 (Bloody Pond Road), and extending the boundary of the Lands of the State of New York north of the bridge over State Route 9L (exclusive of segments within Town Highway ROW), from the day following the close of the local Big Game muzzleloader season (as annually determined by NYSDEC), through the following March 31st, and only between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., unless otherwise restricted by applicable law or regulation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Superintendent or his designee may restrict snowmobile access and usage on the above described section of the Warren County Bikeway if weather conditions are not conducive to snowmobile use or, for other reasons as determined by the Superintendent or his designee.

and,

WHEREAS, Warren County and the Club desire to enter into an agreement setting forth the terms and conditions upon which the Club shall maintain the aforementioned section of the Warren County Bikeway for use as a snowmobile trail for a term commencing upon execution of the agreement by both

RESOLUTION No. 287 of 2014

PAGE 2 OF 2

parties and terminating March 31, 2017, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an agreement with the South Warren Snowmobile Club, Inc. to allow the Club to maintain the aforementioned section of the Warren County Bikeway for a term commencing upon execution of the agreement by both parties and terminating March 31, 2017, in a form approved by the County Attorney.